
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 13th April, 2012 

 
11.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 13th April, 2012, at 11.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 10:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr M V Snelling (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, 

Mr A D Crowther, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt and Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor J Burden, Councillor R Davison, Councillor G Lymer and 
Councillor Mr M Lyons 

LINk Representatives 
(2): 

Dr M Eddy and Mr M J Fittock  

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3. 
 

Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 



4. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

5. 
 

Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 

6. 
 

East Kent Maternity Services Review: Update (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

11:05 – 
11:10 

7. 
 

Forward Work Programme (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

11:10 – 
11:20 

8. 
 

Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust: Foundation 
Trust Application (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

11:20 – 
12:15 

9. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 1 June 2012 @ 10:00 am  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
  
 3 April 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 9 March 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R E Brookbank, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, 
Cllr R Davison, Cllr M Lyons, Cllr G Lymer, Dr M R Eddy and Mr M J Fittock 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Mrs A Blackmore and Mr R A Marsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Declarations of Interest.  
 
(1) Mr Adrian Crowther declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a Governor 

of Medway NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(2) Councillor Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a 

Governor of East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of 3 February 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters arising.  
 
4. Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust and Medway NHS Foundation Trust: 
Developing Partnership  
(Item 6) 
 
Susan Acott (Chief Executive, Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust) a
[...]

failing hospitals. The current proposals for merger arose from the two Trusts 
making their own decision, and neither Trust was failing. It was reported that 
the two Trusts had compatible clinical cultures and this provided something 

Page 2



 

solid to build on. Both Trusts also served a series of natural communities and 
so would hopefully not seem remote and impersonal. Talks were underway 
with other NHS organisations to make sure the whole North Kent health 
economy was aligned to ensure there was a successful implementation. 

 
(6) It was also stressed that the implementation would not be carried out in a big 

bang. The focus was on a series of milestones – what needed to be in place 
on day 1, by month 6, month 12 and so on. The intention was to avoid any dip 
in performance. One Member posed the question as to how a successful 
merger would be measured and requested 5 key performance indicators which 
would enable this to happen. Both Chief Executives responded positively to 
the challenge of producing said indicators and undertook to consider and write 
back to the Committee.  

 
(7) There were a series of specific issues raised around the detail of transition. On 

car parking, which both Trusts acknowledged as a key issue, the situation at 
Darent Valley was complicated by the PFI which meant the Trust did not own 
the car park. However, permission to expand had been agreed and the first 
phase in front of the accident and emergency department had been 
implemented. Medway was also looking to increase the space available for car 
parking. More broadly on transportation, there were discussions underway 
with bus companies and local authorities on this. The Trusts also hoped that 
having full outpatient clinics at both sites would reduce travelling.  

 
(8) Information systems were another area of discussion. It was explained that 

systems were needed for both administration and clinical/patient management 
tasks. The patient administration system at Medway was in need of replacing 
within the next 18 months, so this was a good time to procure a compatible 
system across both sites. In response to a specific question on the 
appointment system, it was explained that the Trusts would not consider 
outsourcing this, but would perhaps introduce an internal call centre approach. 
They took on board the views of Members that any appointment system 
required flexibility to accommodate clinical need and the views of clinicians 
who understand their patients’ needs.  

 
(9) RESOLVED that the Committee thank Susan Acott and Mark Devlin for their 

continued engagement with the Committee and that the Committee would 
welcome working together with the Trusts on 5 key performance indicators for 
a successful transition.  

 
5. Public Health Update  
(Item 5) 
 
Meradin Peachey (Director of Public Health) and Dr John Allingham (Medical 
Secretary, Kent Local Medical Committee) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item by explaining that he had attended the 

public health briefing for KCC Members on 24 February and that had been 
very informative and welcomed the opportunity the Committee had to receive 
an update.  

 

Page 3



 

(2) In providing an overview, the Director of Public Health explained that it was a 
timely opportunity because there had been a series of useful documents 
produced by the Department of Health on public health and the transition to 
the new system. Within KCC there was a business manager and support staff 
to assist with the transition as well as to assist in the assessment of recent 
spending estimates for future public health functions from the Department of 
Health. These were based on spend in 2010/11 and the Cabinet was currently 
considering the findings. The Director of Public Health commented that 
whatever the detail of findings, it had been a useful exercise as the public 
health spend within the NHS had never been separated out and quantified i
[...]
ers of 
Borough/City/District Councils to discuss joint commissioning of public health. 
Several Members provided examples of good practice in this area carried out 
by Locality Boards, such as that being undertaken in Dover and Shepway.  

 
(6) The work being done in Dover by the District Council and Clinical 

Commissioning Board with KCC was also mentioned by the Director of Public 
Health. This was connected with the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
which had a key role to play.  

 
(7) One role of the health and Wellbeing Board will be to produce the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) which will be used to inform 

Page 4



 

commissioning. More broadly, with the move of public health intelligence into 
KCC, there was to be an offer to GPs to provide public health support for 
commissioning decisions.  

 
(8) This provided an opportunity for KCC to develop its own vision. This would 

look at issues such as inequalities and would be linked to Bold Steps for Kent. 
There had been a good turnout at the Members briefing on 24 February which 
showed there was good Member engagement as well.  

 
(9) Dr Allingham took the opportunity provided by this item to update the 

Committee on CCG developments. There had been a reduction in the overall 
number and some others already shared back office functions, so may merge 
in the future. The emerging CCGs were tied into PCT commissioning 
structures now and while it was still too early to definitely say, the final number 
may be 1 or 2 in East Kent, 1 in West Kent, with another CCG possibly joining 
up the ones in Swale and Medway and the one covering Dartford and 
Gravesham.  

 
(10) RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and thank the Director of 

Public Health for her timely and informative update.  
 
6. Older People's Mental Health Services in East Kent  
(Item 7) 
 
Dr. Barbara Beats (Assistant Medical Director Older Adults, Kent and Medway NHS 
and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT)), J
[...]
proven to improve their quality of life and the West Kent 
model involved working with carers and social services to design services 
which would allow this to happen.  

 
(8) One major area of concern was the potential problem of causing unintended 

consequences to the detriment of the NHS as a whole through carrying out 
what were individually positive acts. The example of using independent sector 
providers to carry out cataract operations in the recent past which had led to 
financial problems in the acute sector was given of such a situation. Allied to 
this was concern around transition to the new service being carried out poorly 
as a result of attention in the health economy being focused on the broader 
structural changes underway in the NHS.  

 
(9) The response referred back to the points made about the plans being drawn 

up with a view to aligning the whole health economy. The observation was 
made that where people were on acute wards but could be treated more 
effectively elsewhere, this was good for the acute sector as well as the patient 

Page 6



 

and health economy more generally. However, it was acknowledged that while 
there were few fixed long term costs within the health economy, there were 
short and medium term ones. NHS commissioners explained that in the 
current system 2% of the commissioning budget was set aside to provide a 
non-recurrent source of funding to cover the costs of change. At present this 
amounted to £54 million being set aside, and this was likely to be comparable 
to sums available in the future under the new system. 

 
(10) RESOLVED that the Committee thank its guest for attending today’s meeting 

and looks forward to receiving the consultation paper in due course. Members 
of the Committee are invited to form a small sub-group to further inform the 
consultation process.  

 
7. Mental Health Services Review  
(Item 8) 
 
Bob Deans (Chief Executive, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership 
Trust (KMPT)), David Tamsitt (Director – Acute Services, KMPT), Lauretta Kavanagh 
(Kent and Medway Director of Commissioning for Mental Health and Substance 
Misuse, NHS Kent and Medway) and Dr John Allingham (Medical Secretary, Kent 
Local Medical Committee) were in attendance for this item. 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and explained that it was one of two items 

on this meeting’s Agenda where the Committee was asked to decide whether 
or not it was a substantial variation of service. If they decided it was and 
Medway Council’s Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee decided likewise at its meeting of 27 March, then this would require 
the establishment of a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Medway Council. 
The Chairman referred to the explanation of what this involves made available 
in the Agenda.  

 
(2) A number of Members expressed views supportive of the idea that it did 

constitute a substantial variation of service.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Committee agrees the proposals constitute a substantial 

variation of service and that a Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Medway 
Council be constituted should this be necessary.  

 
8. Patient Transport Services  
(Item 9) 
 
Helen Buckingham (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Whole System 
Commissioning, NHS Kent and Medway), Helen Medlock (Associate Director of 
Urgent Care and Trauma, NHS Kent and Medway) and Dr John Allingham (Medical 
Secretary, Kent Local Medical Committee) were in attendance for this item. 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and referred to the comments he had made 

during the previous item as to the decision required of the Committee. 
 
(2) A number of Members made comments about this topic and expressed the 

view that patient transport broadly was high on the public Agenda. One 
Member made reference to gaps in public transportation to the new hospital at 

Page 7



 

Pembury. Another made reference to the importance of the volunteer car 
servi
[...]
nt Local Medical Committee) was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and reviewed the detailed work undertaken 

by the Committee over a number of meetings. He explained that the 
preliminary draft report had been circulated to HOSC Members and local NHS 
Trusts and the initial feedback had been positive. 

 
(2) One Member expressed the view that the report was very clear and the whole 

process was a classic example of how the Committee could add value to the 
development of local health services in highlighting things which needed to be 
done. He explained that although much had been done to provide alternatives 
to Accident and Emergency Departments there was still confusion in the public 
mind about the options available. He also highlighted the issue of a gap in the 

Page 8



 

availability of alternatives in mid-Kent. The role of the forthcoming 111 service 
was crucial and needed careful preparation.  

 
(3) Another Member echoed the state of confusion around the different services 

available at different minor injuries units and walk-in-centres and expressed 
the view that he hoped the development of Clinical Commissioning Groups 
would help improve out-of-hours services.  

 
(4) The Chairman explained that the report would be sent to all local NHS Trusts 

along with a request for a formal response. He hoped the report would be 
accepted in a positive manner as a way to assist in developing some solutions 
to the problem of how to reduce attendances at Accident and Emergency 
Departments. 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the Committee Researcher be thanked for his assistance in 

drafting a very timely and informative report which identifies a number of 
severe problems which need addressing along with some solutions and looks 
forward to the formal responses of local NHS Trusts.  

 
10. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 13 April 2012 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 11) 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 March 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen (Substitute for Mr K A Ferrin, MBE), Mr R E Brookbank, 
Mr N J Collor, Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mrs E Green, Mr R Tolputt, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M V Snelling and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Membership set out on the agenda was noted with the addition of Mr L Ridings. 
 
2. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr C P Smith proposed and Mr K Smith seconded that Mr M V Snelling be elected 
Chairman. 

 
Carried Unanimously  

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: East Kent Maternity Services Review: Written Update.  

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 April 2012 
 
Subject: East Kent Maternity Services Review: Written Update.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee received written updates 

on the East Kent Maternity Services Review at the meetings of 
4 February 2011 and 10 June 2011.  

 
(b) Members heard from NHS representatives at the meeting of 22 July 

2011. At this meeting the Committee agreed to examine this issue in 
more depth at a later meeting and that a small working group of 
Committee Members be established to further investigate and prepare 
a report for HOSC. The Members of this informal HOSC Liaison Group 
were Mr Nigel Collor, Mr Dan Daley, Cllr Michael Lyons and Mr Roland 
Tolputt. 

 
(c) Members of this informal HOSC Liaison Group reported back to the 

Committee when it further considered this subject on 9 September 
2011. It was also decided that Mrs Elizabeth Green should join this 
Group, which would continue to liaise with the NHS on the subject. 

 
(d) Representatives of the NHS were last invited to discuss this topic at the 

meeting of 14 October 2011. Members were provided with copies of 
the consultation document at this meeting as the consultation was 
launched that same day.  

 
(e) The consultation ran until 20 January 2012.  
 
(f) A further written update was received at the meeting of 3 February 

2012.  
 

 
 
   
  
 

2.  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee note the report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Item 7: Forward Work Programme. 

By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services   
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 April 2012 
 
Subject: Forward Work Programme   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
1. Proposed Forward Work Programme.  
 
(a) 1 June 2012 
 

i. East Kent Maternity Services Review. 
 
(b) Meeting dates for the rest of 2012. 

 

• 20 July 
 

• 7 September 
 

• 12 October 
 

• 30 November 
 
(c) It has already been agreed that the following topics will return to the 

Committee at an appropriate time in the future. The timings have yet to 
be determined. 

 

• East Kent Hospitals NHS University Foundation Trust Clinical 
Strategy; 

 

• Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust and Medway NHS Foundation 
Trust: Developing Partnership; 

 

• Patient Transport Services (PTS). 
 
(d) Following the approval of the HOSC Report into Reducing A&E 

Attendances at the meeting of 9 March, the report was sent to local 
NHS Trusts. Formal responses received will be made available to the 
Committee in due course.  

 
 
2. Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Adult Inpatient Mental Health Services Review. 
 
(a) At the meeting of 9 March 2012, the Committee agreed that the 

proposed review into adult inpatient mental health services constituted 
a
[...]

ca

n
n

o
t 

m
o

v
e

 
fo

rw
a

rd
, 

b
e

co
m

e
 

a
 

se
rv

ic
e

s 
fo

r 
lo

ca
l 

p
e

o
p

le
.

N
o

w
 t

h
a

t 
y
o

u
 h

a
v
e

 r
e

a
d

 t
h

is
 d

o
cu

m
e

n
t,

 w
e

 

re
tu

rn
 i
t 

to
 u

s.
  
W

e
 w

il
l 
b

e
 h

o
ld

in
g

 t
h

re
e

 p
u

b
li

c 

e
v
e

n
ts

 w
h

e
re

 y
o

u
 c

a
n

 c
o

m
e

 a
lo

n
g

 a
n

d
 h

e
a

r 

1
1

th
 A

p
ri

l 

(M
a

in
 

C
a

m
p

u
s)

 
C

a
n

te
rb

u
ry

 
C

h
ri

st
 

C
h

u
rc

h
 

U
n

iv
e

rs
it

y,
 N

o
rt

h
 H

o
lm

e
s 

R
o

a
d

 ,
 C

T
1

 1
Q

U
 

1
9

th
 

A
p

ri
l

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 S
u

p
p

o
rt

 C
e

n
tr

e
 (

H
a

ll
s 

2
 &

 3
),

 3
9

-

4
8

 M
a

rs
h

a
m

 S
tr

e
e

t,
 M

E
1

4
 1

H
H

2
5

th
 A

p
ri

l 

(P
ri

n
ce

s 
H

a
ll

),
 R

o
ch

e
st

e
r,

 M
E

1
 1

LX

Yo
u

 d
o

 n
o

t 
h

a
v
e

 t
o

 le
t 

u
s 

k
n

o
w

 y
o

u
 a

re
 c

o
m

in
g

.

C
C
G
s

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes, 29/03/2012 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 East Kent Maternity Services Review: Update
	East Kent Maternity Services Review: Letter to Chairman.

	7 Forward Work Programme
	8 Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust: Foundation Trust Application
	NHS Trust and NHS Foundation Trust Status
	Report from Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust
	Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust: Further Information




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 13 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M V Snelling (Chairman), Mr R E Brookbank, Mr N J Collor, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, 
Mr K Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr J Burden, Cllr R Davison, 
Cllr M Lyons, Cllr G Lymer, Dr M R Eddy and Mr M J Fittock 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr K Smith proposed and Mr D S Daley seconded that Mr C P Smith be elected Vice-
Chairman.  

Carried Unanimously. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
(Item ) 
 
(1) Mr Adrian Crowther declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a Governor 

of Medway NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(2) Councillor Michael Lyons declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a 

Governor of East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
 
4. Minutes  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of 9 March 2012 and 29 March 2012 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
5. East Kent Maternity Services Review: Update  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and drew Members’ attention to the letter 

from the Chief Executives of NHS Kent and Medway and East Kent Hospitals 



 

2 

University NHS Foundation Trust in the Agenda. In response to the letter, 
Members made a series of connected points expressing their individual and 
collective disappointment that there was going to be a delay in reaching a 
decision in relation to the East Kent Maternity Services Review. 

 
(2) It was felt this delay would result in increased uncertainty for mothers-to-be, 

staff and the public at large as well as the uncertainty around the future of the 
birthing unit at the Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother Hospital in Margate and 
the shape of services at Buckland Hospital in Dover.  

 
(3) Several Members who had been involved in the informal HOSC Members 

Liaison Group on this issue last year felt there has been a promising start 
made but that further delay was troubling. 

 
(4) Members felt strongly that the offer of a briefing prior to the next meeting of the 

Committee should be accepted. One Member made a specific request that a 
copy of the NHS Board Paper on this subject be made available to HOSC 
Members once it has been published. Allied to these points, the view was 
expressed that the Committee should be firm in ensuring that representatives 
of the NHS attend the formal HOSC meeting on 1 June to answer questions 
on this issue. 

 
(5) RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and accept the offer of a 

briefing on this subject prior to the next meeting and that the Chairman write to 
the NHS to ensure their attendance at the 1 June meeting.  

 
6. Forward Work Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and drew Member’s attention to the 

Forward Work Programme set out on page 17 of the Agenda. Following on 
from the previous item, it was highlighted that the East Kent Maternity 
Services Review had already been put down to take place on 1 June. Three 
other items were listed as items which were ongoing pieces of work and which 
would be brought back to the Committee at the most appropriate time.  

 
(2) One of these subjects was Patient Transport Services and it was 

acknowledged that the imminent procurement about to be undertaken by NHS 
Commissioners may affect timing. An ancillary point was made that this topic 
could be seen from a broader perspective and possibly include reference to 
volunteer driver services. The suggestion was also made that a specific review 
of the South East Coast Ambulance Service be undertaken.  

 
(3) The point was made that 2012/13 was to be a transition year as preparations 

were made for the new system coming in on 1 April 2013. This meant that 
capacity and flexibility needed to be kept with regards the Forward Work 
Programme to be able to react to these changes. Part of this new system was 
to be a stronger emphasis on both health and wellbeing. One Member 
expressed the view that there was increased activity relating to the wellbeing 
agenda, but there was not enough connection between what was occurring at 
the local and at the county level, for example through the shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. A request was made that HOSC play a stronger role in 



 

3 

scrutinising broader wellbeing issues. The Chairman explained that he had 
already scheduled a meeting with the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform and the connection between scrutiny and 
wellbeing was to be one of the subjects discussed.  

 
(4) Related to the theme of connections between Committees, the request was 

made that the respective Officers of HOSC and the Social Care and Public 
Health Cabinet Committee keep each other informed of the work programmes 
of the two Committees to avoid duplication and promote a joined up approach. 
It was reported that the Officers of the two Committees were located in the 
same room, so this would facilitate the sharing of information.  

 
(5) The Chairman referred to the work which was ongoing to prepare for the 

establishment of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider the adult in-patient mental health services review. 
Several Members expressed the view that mental health services more 
generally needed to be kept under review. Specifically, dementia services and 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services were raised as topics which 
might be suitable for further review.  

 
(6) The Chairman drew Members’ attention to information which had been 

circulated by email to Members the previous day on the Orpington Health 
Services Project. Representatives from the Sevenoaks area felt that this was a 
topic which could perhaps be best considered at the local level rather than 
HOSC. However, on looking at the details, one Member identified dermatology 
as the service most accessed at Orpington by Kent residents. This suggested 
there could be value in a wider review of dermatology services in Kent.  

 
(7) The Chairman undertook to explore these suggestions further in consultation 

with the Vice-Chairman and Group spokespersons, assisted by Committee 
Officers and report back to the Committee. He also suggested that there might 
be value in examining the issue of legacy debt and enquiring what work was 
being undertaken locally to ensure the new Clinical Commissioning Groups 
would have no historic debt to contend with. In connection with this, cancer 
services as a QIPP case study was also put forward. Members of the 
Committee felt this was a useful suggestion.  

 
(8) RESOLVED that the Committee approve the Forward Work Programme. 
  
 
7. Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust: Foundation 
Trust Application  
(Item 8) 
 
Angela McNab (Chief Executive, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust) and Bob Deans (Consultant Executive Director, Kent and Medway 
NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust) were in attendance for this item.  
 
(1) The Chairman introduced the item and welcomed the two guests attending 

from Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT). This 
was the start of the organisation’s engagement with HOSC on this specific 



 

4 

issue and that it was a topic which would be returned to as KMPT’s 
Foundation Trust (FT) application progressed. 

 
(2) Angela McNab introduced herself and explained that she was the new Chief 

Executive of KMPT and had taken up her new position the week before. Bob 
Deans, who had been interim Chief Executive over the previous year and was 
now Consultant Executive Director, provided an overview of the Trust’s plans, 
connected to a print out of a presentation which had been placed on Members’ 
desks for the start of the meeting. 

 
(3) It was explained that the original consultation around KMPT’s FT application 

ran in 2008, and the Trust had come to HOSC on that occasion. In October of 
last year the Strategic Health Authority had approved the plans for the current 
engagement process with a view to the Trust being authorised in 2013. The 
Trust was working on a business plan and was looking to the Committee for 
suggestions of what to include. In response to a specific question, the Trust 
offered to share the draft business plan when it was ready. An open offer was 
also made to arrange visits to the Trust for Members.   

 
(4) The focus of the Trust’s plans was an ambitious clinical strategy. This was 

built around Service Line Management arrangements which meant there were 
a series of clinically led business units such as Community Access and 
Recovery. They also provided specialised and complex services like forensic 
services. Trust representatives reported that they performed well against 
nationally set targets. An engagement process had led to a clear set of values 
and an ambitious vision being set out and used language from the staff, at 
least 10% of whom were involved. The Trust aimed towards being able to 
deliver integrated mental and physical health services and supported the 
personalisation agenda and wanted everyone to have a care plan. This was 
backed up by a clear staff development programme.  

 
(5) KMPT was currently a Partnership Trust, with 300 Kent County Council staff 

seconded to it. They wished to remain as a partnership with others and an 
agreement had been reached with KCC’s Cabinet. 

 
(6) The FT application had to be seen in the context of broader changes in the 

health economy. There was a more commercial focus with patient choice 
becoming more of a factor and Trust representatives spoke of wishing to be 
akin to a ‘blue chip’ organisation that would be the best choice for people. 
Increasingly services were being tendered, and an example was given of a 
joint tender bid for community child and adolescent mental health services 
(CAMHS) that had been put together with Kent Community Health NHS Trust, 
with academic input from St. George’s. In response to a specific question, it 
was explained that St. George’s was not the closest academic mental health 
Trust but did have a particular research expertise in CAMHS.  

 
(7) Another specific range of services discussed was telehealth and telecare, with 

the services available in Kent very well regarded and being developed in line 
with worldwide best practice. Some ways of delivering this were relatively 
simple methods like providing psychological help and advice via email. In 
response to a specific question, it was reported that patients did not have to 



 

5 

pay for equipment used to deliver healthcare, though some had their own 
equipment.  

 
(8) Capital investment in improving inpatient facilities was also highlighted as an 

ongoing area of work, with the St. Martin’s development specifically referred 
to. Other specialised inpatient centres of excellence were being developed. On 
the issue of estates and accountability, it was explained that a Foundation 
Trust was able to sell off assets and keep the capital receipts to reinvest but 
that a business case would have to be produced and be approved by the Trust 
Board and Monitor. More broadly, Members raised specific queries about how 
accountability would work in practice. It was clarified that the Trust’s Council of 
Governors would involve services users and carers and they were already 
involved in the current shadow Council.  

 
(9) A range of specific comments were made by Members about the presentation 

of the Trust’s case. Some questions related directly to the presentation, and 
the lack of clarity about the map. The Trust explained that the presentation 
had tried to cover a lot, but took on board the comments that a different 
approach would be needed for different audiences. Borough/City/District 
Councils were amongst the stakeholders who would be involved in the 
ongoing engagement process.  

 
(10) There was a strong vein of scepticism running through a number of Members’ 

comments about the difference that FT status would make. While it was 
acknowledged that achieving FT status was Government policy, it was unclear 
that it would achieve anything more than a change of name. Attention was 
drawn to the vision, with the comment made that there were so many variables 
in the health economy it was difficult to see how it could be realised. One 
Member expressed concern that it was all about organisation, not patient 
services. Reference was made to past concerns expressed about KMPT and 
the long-term viability of KMPT; however, it was accepted that the Trust 
needed to try. Trust representatives took on board the comments Members 
made and stressed that they saw FT status as just that, a change of status 
rather than a cosmetic change of name, but knew they would have to 
demonstrate past problems had been overcome. It was acknowledged by 
Trust representatives that reputation and perception was important, and made 
clear that there were no current issues which had been raised by the Care 
Quality Commission, and there had been none for 6-7 months. The clinical 
strategy and quality of patient care was at the heart of their plans because 
patient care was their business. Therefore demonstrating financial sense 
came from delivering excellent care was central to the ongoing work.  It was 
accepted that planning for innovation was difficult so the plans needed to build 
in wriggle room and there was a continual process of horizon scanning; but it 
was also pointed out that innovation often saved money and reduced costs.  

 
(11) The Chairman thanked the guests and explained that the Committee looked 

forward to receiving further updates in the future. 
 
(12) RESOLVED that the guests be thanked for their contributions and that the 

Committee looks forward to receiving further updates in the future. 
  
 



 

6 

  
 
8. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 1 June 2012 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 9) 
 
 


